bounded and described as follows 

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly line of 
the Seventh avenue with the northerly line of One Hun-
dred and Fifty-third street, and running thence 
westerly on said northerly line of One Hundred and 
Fifty-third street two hundred and fifty-two feet (252) 
to the easterly line of the MacComb's Darn road ; 
thence northeasterly on the said easterly line of the 
MacComb's Dam road one hundred and twenty-eight 
and fifty-eight one-hundredths feet (rz8 58-:00) to a 
point on the said easterly line distant one hundred and